
UNIITED:STAI'ES 
RINTE.RN.,,NFIONA.LD. VELOPMrl,41'.. 

INSPEIIC-TOR 
-:aNERAL 

Kegiqn d.Ihs ,'MorQ00ralf6r A404' 
N 

http:RINTE.RN.,,NFIONA.LD


AUDIT OF
 
THE BLACK EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH TRUST
 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
 
NO. 674-0301-G-00-6015
 

AUDIT REPORT NO. 3-674-91-06-N
 
March 13, 1991
 

The audit determined that of the equivalent of $451,231 billed by

the Black Educational Research Trust for costs 
incurred in South

Africa, the equivalent of $27,471 
was either of questionable
validity or was not properly supported by accounting records. In
addition, improvements were needed in the Trust's internal controls

and in its compliance with terms of the cooperative agreement.
 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT MAY BE

PRIVILEGED: THE RESTRICTIONS OF 
18 USC 1905 SHOULD BE
 
CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.
 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT
 

UNITED STATES POSTAL ADDRESS 
INTERNATIONAL POSTAL ADDRESSBOX 232 POST OFFICE BOX 30261APO N.Y. 09675 NAIROBI, KENYA 

March 13, 1991
 

MEMORANDUM
 

TO: 
 Dennis P. Barrett, Director, USAIDJouth Africa
 
FROM: 	 Toby L. Jarman, RIG/A/Nairobi
 

SUBJECT: 	 Audit of the Black Educational an Research Trust
 
Cooperative Agreement No. 674-0301-G-00-6015-00
 

The report presents the results of an audit of the Black
 
Educational and Research 
Trust (the Trust) funded under the

USAID/South Africa's Community Outreach and Leadership Development

Project. The accounting firm of J. Van Rooyen & Co. performed the
 
audit.
 

The Trust receives USAID funds as 
part of the Community Outreach
 
and Leadership Development Project. The purpose of the project is
 
to strengthen the leadership and institutions of disadvantaged

communities so they can better respond 
to the needs 	of their

constituencies. To achieve this purpose, 
USAID/South Africa
 
entered into a cooperative agreement with the Trust, which 
was

established to 	sponsor non-formal education projects. 
 The Trust

has six member organizations, each of which has its own
 
administrative structure and is responsible for managing funds
 
provided under 	the cooperative agreement.
 

From September 26, 1986 to July 18, 1989, USAID/South Africa
 
granted a total of $1,067,000 to the Trust of which $451,231 was
 
for costs incurred in South Africa.
 

/I
 



The objectives of this audit were to:
 

- review and express an opinion on the validity and propriety of
 
costs claimed by the Trust;
 

- review and report on the Trust's system of internal accounting
 
controls; and
 

- determine and report on whether the Trust complied with terms
of the grant agreement and applicable U.S. laws and 
regulations. 

The audit reviewed the Trust's claims 
for reimbursement of the
equivalent of $451,231 for costs 
incurred during the period

September 26, 1986 through October 31, 1989. 
 The auditors issued
 
a qualified opinion on the Trust's cost 
claims. They accepted

$423,760, questioned $27,329, and considered $142 as unsupported.
 

In their report on 
internal controls, the auditors disclosed

weaknesses and made recomiendations regarding:
 

the maintenance of employment records by three of thc Trust's
 
member organizations (see pages 12, 13, 
and 14); and
 

the deduction and payment of taxes on employee wages at the

Community Development Projects Association (see page 13).
 

In their report on compliance, the auditors disclosed that the

Trust complied in 
material respects with provisions of the
cooperative grant agreement and laws and regulations. However, the

auditors noted certain issues that warrant the attention and action
of the organizations 
under the Trust. The most significant

findings concerning compliance issues not already reported above
 
were:
 

the Soyikwa Institute 
of African Theater did not maintain
 
adequate accounting records (see page 19); and
 

the Community Development Projects Association registered an
 
automobile purchased USAID
with funds in the name of an
 
employee (see page 21).
 

The draft report was submitted to the Director, USAID/South Africa

for comment. Mission's comments (Appendix I) were taken into

consideration by 
the auditors when preparing the attached final
report. 
The Director concluded that most of the questioned costs
 
are allowable, and has issued a 
bill of collection for the
remainder. The Director also stated he will take to
action

implement Recommendation No. 2. 
Based upon management's comments,
Recommendation No. 1 is closed and Recommendation No. 2 is resolved
 
on report issuance.
 

2 



We are including the following recommendations in the Office of the

Inspector General audit recommendation follow-up system.
 

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that the Director,
 
USAID/South Africa:
 

1.1 	 determine the allowability and recover, as appropriate,

Rand 69,416 ($27,329) of questioned costs from the Black
 
Educational Research Trust; and
 

1.2 	 determine the allowability and recover, as appropriate,

Rand 361 ($142) of unsupported costs from the Black
 
Educational Research Trust.
 

Recommendation No. We
2: recommend that the Director
 
USAID/South Africa ensure that the Black Educational Research

Trust improves its internal controls and compliance with the
 grant agreement by establishing and implementing procedures

for:
 

2.1 	properly maintaining employment contract records at the

Soyikwa Institute of African Theater and the 
Community

Development Projects Association 
and the Part Time
 
University Students Association;
 

2.2 	 deducting and paying employee 
taxes at the Community

Development Projects Association;
 

2.3 	 properly maintaining accounting records at the Soyikwa

Institute of African Theater; and
 

2.4 	 requesting any automobile procured for 
the project be
 
registered 
in the name of the Community Development

Projects Association.
 

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended to J. Van

Rooyen & Co and Regional Inspector General for Audit/Nairobi

representatives during the audit.
 

3
 



---------------

J.VAN ROOYEN & CO.
Chartered Accountants (S.A) 

Telepbone (011) 29-445617 
Fax (011) 29-4458Addreda all correspondence to: 

The Regional inspector General 
 PO.Box 6036
 
Nairobi ,Kenya 


2ndM
Foorc/o Mr M.L. Van Doren PrennaU
Office of Developmental 133 President StreetAffairs Johannsbrg
Embassy of 
the United States of America
 
P.O. Box 1832
 
PRETORIA
 

00 0 1 

Dear Mr van 
 Doren
 

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE BLACK EDUCATIONAL AND
RESEARCH TRUST GRA~NT NO: 674-€)301-6-00)-6015-0 

We have pleasure in submitting our final audit report for theBlack Educational and Research Trust (B.E.R.T) for the periodSeptember 26, 1986 to 
October 31, 1989.
 

We have taken note of 
the responses to our 
draft audit report
received from the B.E.R.T. cooperative members and have made
amendments to our audit report where the responses were found tobe valid and supporting documentation satisfactory. Our commentsregarding some of tihe disallowed expenses are attached to this
 
letter.
 

We wish to express our appreciation for the courtesy and
cooperation afforded 
us by the management and steff of theB.E.R.I. cooperative members, and the staff at 
the office for
Development Affairs - Pretoria, during coursethe of our audit. 

We >± 

-J. VIN ROOYEN & CO. 

Jeffrey van Rooyen CA (S.A.) 



1.CBER
 

(1) INTER-ORGANIZATION TRANSFER OF FUNDS- $3064.76 
(R 7 500)
 

We disagree with the comments by Cecily Mango in 
the
 
memorandum dated June 29, 
1990, where she argues that

the inter-organization transfer of funds of 
$3064.76

should be allowed as an expense on the basis that the
 
grant agreement permits CBER to provide funds to 
its
 
regional offices.
 

While this may be the case, we submit that the
branches need to incur the expenses in pesuance of 
the programs funded by the grant agreement (and provide

supporting documentation for such expenditures)

before any transfer of funds to 
them can be claimed
 
as an expense from USAID. 
Mere transfer of funds to

branches does not qualify the transfer of 
such funds as
 
ex penses.
 

(ii) SALARY PAYMENT TO MR. T. MAZIBUKO - $ 592.85 (RI 50') 

The commen ts by CBER appear reasonable. The grant

agreement provides for CBER to use USAID funds to
 
develop their English language program. the 
honorarium paid 
to program participants (English

tutors) amounts to R150 per 
session. Therefore 
the payment of RI 500 (1592.85) over the period
August 1968 through May 1989 (10 months) appears

reasonable. However, these amounts should have
 
been claimed under the "Program costs" budget
 
line item. 

ii) DIRECTORS SALARY EXCESS OVER BUDGET - $ 5899.45
(RIO.946) 

We note the comments made by CBER regarding this
 
disallowed expense. While we may be symphathetic

to the concerns CBER raise, 
we do not believe that
 
the aurguments expressed are 
Bufficiently valid to
 
influence our classification of 
the expense as a

disallowed expense. 
 This is because it is not
 
encumbent on as
us auditors and !or 
the purpose
 
of t-hi5 audit, 
to decide whether the salaries
 
allowed by the USAID budget 
is suf+eciently high

to enable CBER 
to retain qualified personnel.
 



2. CDPA 

(i) 	 Second hand BMW - 16 037.0'5 (R7 000> 

We note approval of a revised budget by 
Timothy J. Bork on the project implementation letter 
no. 2-. dated August 17, 1987 which included the 
purchases of a car for an amount of R7 000. 

However, in terms of clause 14(a) (3) (vi) of Attachement 
3 to the grant agreement, the grantee may not procure 
used egQripment without prior written approval by the 
grant officer. We submit that the purchase of a 
used 	vehicle is covered by this clause and that in
 
the absense of specific written authorization for
 
the purchase of a used vehicle, the purchase of a
 
second hand BMW should remain questioned.
 

3. MADIMBA
 

(i> 	 Salaries in excess of budget - (1966-67 and 1988) 
$4 262 (R9 774) 

Following from our visit to Madimba on the 
25th September 1990 and our discussion with the 
director, Sibongile Vhumalo, project implementation 
letters approving revision of the budget
 
to allow for the excess director's and co-ordinator's
 
salaries to be paid out of funds from unliquidated
 
budget line items could not be presented to us.
 

Consequently, no adjustment to our questioned amounts 
has been made.
 

4'
 



BLACK EDUCATIONAL AND RESEARCH TRUST (B.E.R.T)
GRANT NO: 674-0301-G-00-6015_00 

FINANCIAL AUDIT
 
FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER 26, 1986
 
THROUGH OCTOBER 31 1989
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
SECTION 


PAGE
 

A. 
 BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OBJECTIVES 
 I 

B. REPORT ON THE STATEMENT OF REVENUE 
 4
 
AND EXPENSES
 

C. REPORT ON INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS 
 10
 

D. 
 REPORV AND COMPLIANCE WITH COOPERATIVE 
 18 
GRANT AGREEMENT TERMS AND APPLICABLE
 
LAWS AND REGULArIONS 

(I
 



BLACK EDUCATIONAL A~ND RESEARCH TRUST (B.E.R.T)
A-.
GRANT NO: 674-0301-6-00-6015-00 

A. BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OBJECTIVES
 

The Black Educational and Research Trust (B.E.R.T) is a non­
profit organization. It formed in
was 1981 to sponsor

non-formal educational 
projects in the black communities.
 
It operates under the auspices of 
the Education Cooperative
 
at Funda Centre. 
 Earlier sponsors to their activities
 
include; The Federal Republic of Germany, The Urban
 
Foundation and private busineses such 
as IBM, Colgate and 
Kodah. 

Membership to the Education Cooperative is made up of the
 
following organizations:
 

1. The Council for Black Education and Rcearch (CBER)

2. The Community Development Project Association 
(CDPA)
 
3. The African Institute of Art (AIA)
4. The Madimba Institute of African Music (MADIMBA)
5. The Soyikwa Institute of African Theatre (SOYIKWA) 
6. The Part Time University Students Association (PArUSA) 

Each member organization is self-governing and has its 
own
 
administrative structure. 
 The Education Cooperative is
 
governed by the consensus of its member organizations.
 

In broad terms, the aims of six
the member organizations is 
to address cultural and employment factors that preclude 
Blacks from understanding their cultural heritage or 
satisfying their need for cultural and professional
 
expressions. Therefore their activities attempt to 
provide
black people with a means of expression as well as 
training in areas traditionally neglected in the formal 
education system. These activities are carried out through 
programs run throughout the year at Funda Centre and 
el se'where. 



2..'
 

The major activities undertaken by the organizations are
 
summarized below:
 

1. Council for Black Education and Research 
(CBER)
 

CBER conducts non-formal alternative education programs.

The programs consist of 
inter-desciplinary lectures
 
divided into four themes: 
African thought and belief;

Race and Class; African Social 
Structures and Leadership.
 

Programs funded by USAID include the English language
 
program, a writer's workshop course, the nationwide
 
short story and poetry competition and the publication

of a regular periodical.
 

2. Commnunit~_Develo ment Projec ts 
Association (CDPA)
 

CPDA runs community programs that help alleviate youth

unemployment by providing training to the youth in
 
areas such as bricklaying, plumbing, welding and
carpentry. Student's training is provided by the

Building Industries Federation of AfricaSouth (BIFSA)
and technical training colleges.
 

3. African Institute of Art (AIA) 

AIA is involved in a program called Khula-Udweba 
Outreach Art Project. The project involves the training
of community members in 
the art production techniques.

The community members are then equiped with art 
production material 
and are helped to establish child 
art centres in their own communities. 

4. Madimba Institute Africanof Music (MADIMBA) 

Madimba runs programa designed to study the making andplaying of African instruments and indeginous African
music from rural masters. Part of the program includes
the mounting of workshops and African music festivals andthe holding of regular rural/urban exchange programs. 

5. Sovikwa Institute Africanof Theatre (SOYIKWA) 

Soyikwa runs rurala theatre program which is designed to expose rural areas to African productions. It also trains
students in acting, producing of plays, communication and group facilitation skills runsand a diploma course; aTrainers' training program and Africanan Theatre 
Festival. 



6. Part rime University Students Association (PA[USA) 

F'ATUSA runs tutorials for part-time university students
 
(mainly UNISA) during the week; 
adult education classes
 
in the evenings for the matriculation certificate and
 
Saturday supplementary enrichment classes for matric
 
students attending classes during the week.
 

1.2 FUNDING
 

Activities of organizations under the Cooperative

Agreement are 
funded 	by grants from foreign governments

including 
the United States and private businesses.
 

Some of the major sponsors include:
 

The Canadian Embassy
 
Federal Republic of Germany
 
The South African Breweries and
 
Van Leer Foundation. 

1.3 AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE
 

The objectives of 
the BERT audit are contained in the
 
USAID proposal letter and specifically require the
 
following:
 

1. That the audit be performed in accordance with
 
Generally Accepted Auditing Standards and 
the financial and compliance elements of the U.S 
Comptroller General's Government Auditing Standards,
 
1961.
 

2. That written and signed opinions be expressed on: 

(i) 	 the USAID Statement of Revenue and Expenses

for BERI for the period 26 September 1986 to 
.31 October 1989.
 

(ii) 	 the system of internal and accounting controls 
of BERT. 

(iii) compliance with applicable U.S. laws and
 
regul ati ons. 

There were no limitations on the scope of the audit. 



B. BLACK: 4.EDUCATIONAL AND RESEARCH TRUST 
(B.E.R.T)

GRANT NO: 674-030 1 -G-00O-60 15-C')0 

REPORT ON THE STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S 
 OPINION 

We have examined the Statement of Agency for 
International
 
Development Revenue and Expenditure of the Black Educational 
and Research Trust for the period September 26, 1986
 
through to October 31, 
1989. 

Our examination wasaccepted made in accordance with generallyauditing standards and the US Comptroller General °s"Standards for Govermentalof audit Oraizations FroGrams. 

Activities and Functions" (1981 Revision) and, accordingly

included such 
tests of the accounting records nnd suchother auditing procedures as we considered necessary in
 
the circumstances. 

Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
 
statement 
is free of material misstatement. An audit

includes examining 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. An audit

also includes assessing the accounting principles used by

management, 
as well as examining the overall 
financial
 
statement presentation. We believe that 
our audit provides a 
reasonable basis for 
our opinion.
 

As described in Footnote 1, the Statement of Revenue andExpenses was prepared on the basis outlined by the terms and
conditions of 
the Cooperative Grant 
Agreement with 
USAID

and the applicable US 
Government laws and regulations.

The Statement of Revenue and Expenses are maintained on acash basis which is a comprehensive basis of accounting
other than 
generally accepted accounting principles.
 

We have identified certain expenses and transactions 
described in Note 2 that, in our opinion, are questioned

and unsupported for reimbursement under the Cooperative

Agreement. between 
 the Black Educational and Research Trust
and the United States Agency for International Development.These costs have been identified on the Statement of Revenue 
and Expenses. 

In our opinion, except for the amounts described in Note 2,the Statement of Revenue and Expenses examined by usrepresent fairly the expenditure claimed by the
organizations under the Black Educational Research Trustduring the period September 26, 1986 through October Z1,

19.9 in accordance with terms and conditions of thecooperative agreement and the applicable US Government
 
laws and regulations.
 



This report is intendea solely for use of 
the United States
 
Agency for International Development 
and the management of
 
the Black Educational and Research Trust and should not be 
used for ary other purpose.
 

J. VAN ROOYEq & CO.
 
CHA ERED ACC UNTANTS (S.A.)
 

30 SEPTEMBER 1990
 



6. 

6LACK EDUCATIONAL AND RESEARCH TRUST (B.E.R.T)
 
GRANT NO: 674-0301-6-00-6015-00 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES FOR THE
 
PERIOD SEPTEMBER 26, 1986 THROUGH
 
OCTOBER 31.._1989
 

DISBURSEMENTS TO:
 

AMOUNT RECOMMENDED TO BE
 

CLAIMED ACCEPTED QUESTIONED UNSUPPORTED REF
 
$
 

Educational
 
Cooperative 
 19 953 19 953
 

Council for
 
Black Edu­
cation &
 
Research 75 250 66 286 8 964 
 2.1
 

Community
 
Development
 
Project 
Association 103 337 96 769 6 426 142 2.2 

African Inst.
 
of Art 67 018 67 018 -


Mad i mba
 
InstitLle
 
of African
 
Music 74 862 70 600 4 262 
 2.3 

Soyi kwa 
Institute 
of African
 
Theatre 79 708 72 031 7 677 
 2.4
 

Part time 
University 
Studen ts 
Association 31 103 31 103
 

Fotal 
E:,penditure 451 231 423 760C) 27 329 142 

Total 
Revenue it 451 231 



7.
 

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD
 
SEPTEMBER 26.. 1986 THROUGH OCTOBER 3.1_1989
 

NOTE 1: Nature of oDerati on and summary of 
significant 

accounting gol icies. 

The organizations under BERT 
are involved primarily in education
 
projects run 
for the benefit of 
the black community in South
Africa. They, therefore, do not maintain any significant level

of assets. Most of 
the grant received From USAID and other
 
grantors is used for expenses such 
as salaries and rent.
 

Each of the seven organizations under BERT maintain a 
separate

set of accounting records. The accounting records of the

organizations, apart from those of 
the Soyikwa Institute of
African Theatre, are 
audited annually by independent auditing and
 
accounting firms.
 

The transactions of the organizations are carried out 
in local
 currency (South African rands). 
 Reimbursements from USAID are
received in local currency. 
Likewise, the accounting records 
are
also maintained in local currency. The origional supporting
documentation are 
kept by each organization. Copies are sent
with claims to 
the USAID offices in Pretoria. The organization

receives funds from sources other than USAID. Apart frommaintaining documentation supporting claims from USAID, theaccounting records do not relate the use of funds to any specific 
source. 

No significant accounting policies are 
contained in 
the financial
 
statements of 
the co-operative organizations. The Statement of
Revenue and Expenses has been prepared 
on the basis outlined by
terms and conditions of the grant agreement with USAID and the
applicable US Government laws and regulations.
 

NOTE 2: Questioned and unsupported costs 

A summary of costs which in our opinion are questioned andunsupported under the terms of the Cooperative Agreement are 
presenLed below: 

2.1 COUNCIL FOR BLACK EDUCATION AND RESEARCH 
(CBER)
 

Fhe questioned amounts 
are made up as follows:
 

(i) Inter-organization transfer of funds claimed as
 
an expense: 



Date Public voucher no: $_value 

24/10/88 64597100 1 606. 43 
22/11/98 
 67497277 
 1 458. .3 

3 064. 76 

(ii) Director's salary exceeds budget line item
 
over the three year period.
 

26/09/86 to 31/10/89 various 
 5 899. 45 

Total questioned 
 6 964. 21
 

2.2 
 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS ASSOCIATION (CPDA)
 

Total 
questioned and unsupported costs are made up 
as
 
follows:
 

guestioned
 

(i) Purchase of a second hand car 
- BMW registration
number GNW 365T registered in the name of the
 
director. 
 The purchase is not in accordance
 
with the Cooperative Agreement. 
 Cost related
 
to the car are 
also considered questionable.
 

Date Public voucher no: $ value 

13/01/88 674884-87 6 0 Z37. 05
22/11/88 67497277 300. o0 

(ii) Costs related to repair of the
 
organization's car after it was broken 
into by thieves and cost related to 
repair of car after it 
was involved 
in an accident. rhese expenses do not 
meet the definition of "maintenance" 
claimable on vehicles of the
 
organization (VW Golf registration
 
numb(-.r MWF F)N:21 

8/08/69 67498938 31. 01
7/08/9 67498892 59. 27 

6 426. 3.3 



9.
 

(i) Purchases of parts for a car. Invoice provided as 
supporting documentation is inadequate in that it 
does not indicate that the goods were purchased for 
CDPA. The amount is further questioned because 
employees of 
CDPA are not mechanics and should not be

buying parts to service the cars themselves. 
(Invoice # 76500 - suppliers - Toby's Ford)
 

Date Public voucher no: $ value 

16/03/88 67498796 
 141. 59
 

Total unsupported 
 141. 59 

2.3 MADIMBA INSTITUTE OF AFRICAN MUSIC 
 (MADIMBA)
 

Questioned amounts made up 
as follows:
 

i) Payment of salaries in excess of budget line item 
(1986-87 amd 1988) for director and co-ordinator.
 

$ val ie 

1986/87 and 1988 
 various 
 4 262 

Total questioned 
 4 262 

2.4 SOYIKWA INSTITUTE OF AFRICAN THEATRE 
(SOYIKWA)
 

The questioned amounts are 
made up as follows:
 

Questioned
 

(i) Payment of salary to direector in excess of
 
budget line item. No special authorization 
e, ists: 

$ val ue 

1986/87 to 1909 various 
 7 676. 77
 

7 676. 77
 



1C.).
 
BLACK EDUCAT 
IONAL AND RESEA~RCH 
TRUST (BERT)
 

_RANT NO: 
674- 01-006015-00 

INDEF'ENDENT .AUDITORSREPORT ON_INTERNALACCOUN TING CONTROLS 

We have examined the Statement of USAID Revenue and Expenditure
of 
the Black Educational and Research Trust for the period
September 26, 
1966 through October Z1, 
1989, and have issued our
report thereon dated MO September 1990. As part of OCur
examination, we made a 
study and evaluation of
systems of the organization's
internal accounting control 
in areas affecting the
USAID Revenue and Expenditure Statement 
to the extent
considered neccssary to evaluate the system as 
we
 

required by
generally accepted auditing standards and the standards for
financial and compliance audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards issued by the U.S. Comptroller General.
purpose of For the
this report, we 
have identified the significant
internal 
accounting controls in the following expense categories:
 

-Sal aries
 
-Program cost and
 
-Administration cost
 

Our study included all 
expense categories listed above.
purpose of 
our The
study and evaluation was to 
determine the nature,
timing and 
extent of 
the auditing procedures necessary to
an opinion on the organization's Statement of 
express
 

Expenditures. USAID Revenue and
Our study and evaluation was 
more limited than
would be necessary to express 
an opinion on
internal accounting controls taken 
the system of
 

as a whole or
individual on any of the
categories of 
controls identified above.
 
The management of 
the organizations under the Black Educational
and Research Trust is responsible for establishing and
maintaining 
a system of 
internal accounting controls.
fulfilling In
this responsibility, estimates and judgements by
management 

related cost 

are required to assess the expected benefits and
of control procedures.
of internal he objective of a systemcontrol 
is to 

not 

provide management with reasonable, but
abslute, assurance 
thaL 
assets are safeguarded against loss
from LunauLt.horized 
use and disposition, and
executed in that transactions are
accordance with management's authorization and
recorded properly to permit the preparation of
statements in financial
accordance with generally accepted accounting

princi pl es.
 



11.
 

Because of inherent limitations 
in 
any system of internal
accounting control, 
errors or" irregularities may nevertheless 
occur 
and not be detected. 
 A.so, projection of 
any evaluation ofthe system to future periods is subject to the risk thatprocedures may become inadequate 

the
 
because 
of changes in conditions 

or 
that the degree of compliance with the procedures may
 
deteri orate.
 

Our study and evaluation, made for the limited purpose described
in the first paragraph, would not necessarily disclosematerial weaknesses in 

all
 
the system. Accordingly we do not express
an opinion on the 
system of inteonal accounting controls of 
the
organizations under the Black Educational 
Research Trust 
taken as
a whole or on any of 
the categories identified in 
the first
 

paragraph.
 

Our study and evaluation disclosed certain conditions that 
we

believe 
to be material weaknesses in 
internal accounting
controls. 
 Thses are included in PART A of our findings. Matters
of a less significant nature have been included in 
PART B of our
 
findings.
 

This report is intended solely for the 
use of the Unites States
Agency for Internal Development and 
the management of the
organizations under the Black Educational 
and Research Trust and

should not 
be used for any other purposes.
 

N 

J. VAN ROOYEN & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (S.A.) 
JOHANNESBURG
 

W0 SEPTEMBER 
1990
 



12
 

BLACK EDUCATIONAL AND RESEARCH TRUST 
(BERT)
 

REPORT ON INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS
 

PART A: SIGNIFICANT MATTERS
 

1. SOYIKWA INSTITUTE OF AFRICAN THEATRE
 

1. 1 Maintenance of proper aCcountinq records 

Soyikwa does not have a proper set 
of accounting

records. As a result, management has no idea what
 
assEts they own, 
what the levels of their revenues
 
and expenses are or 
whether cash is expended correctly.
 

Although the absence of 
a proper set of accounting

records did not materially affect the financial 
and
 
compliance audit of the Revenue and Expenditure 
Statement, non-maintenance of 
a proper set of accounting

records creates a ripe environment for misappropriation

of funds granted by USAID. Accounting records keep

track of transactions entered 
into by the organization
and are an essential tool in the management of any 
organi zation. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Management of Soyikwa must ensure that a proper set of 
accounts is kept for the organization. These accounts 
should be reviewed regularly by management and annually 
at the meeting of the trustees. 

1.2 Emploment contracts
 

A formal employment contract 
is not entered into between
 
Soyikwa and its permanent staff. According to the 
co-ordinator, Mr. Jerry Raletebele, terms and conditions 
of employment are agreed verbally with employees.
 

The risk arising out of the above is that in time of
disagreement between the employee and the organi:ation
with resprect to conditions o+ employment and rate of 
pay, no written proof will exist to substantiate 
claims made by either party. Cost of a court battle 
could turn out to be eapensive for the organization. 

\t
 



1Z.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Employment contracts should be made out for all existing
permanent employees. The contract should be signed by
the employee and the organization. 

Some form of an employment contract 
(which may take the

form of a letter of appointment) should be entered into

with non-permanent staff 
employed by the organization.

Rates and terms of 
engagement must 
be clearly defined in
 
these contracts.
 

2. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS ASSOCIATION
 

2.1 Maintenance of employment records
 

No proof of authorized employment of 
any of the CDPA

employees could be made available to 
us during our 
audit. Employment files containing employment

contracts do not 
appear to be maintained for CDPA
 
employees.
 

Without maintenace of 
proper employment records, there 
is a risk that employees who have not been properly

authorized may be on 
the payroll. No proof exists 
that Mr. Welile Mabaso, Mr. Welile Khoza,
Ms. Maude Ramogopa or Mr. K. Nkwanyana have been 
properly employed by CDPA. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
 

Letters of appointment must be made out for all CDPA
 
employees. 
Files containing employment records 
must be opened for each employee. These must contain

details of all 
approved salary increases, leave
 
entitlements and leave taken, date, terms and

conditions of employment and date of 
terminations.
 

2.2 Deduction and payment of taxes on emlIozees
 

No controls enists to ensure that employee taxes (PAYE)
are deducteou from employee salaries each month and paid 
over to the Receiver of Revenue. 

Failure to deduct and pay employee taxes could result in very serious consequences for the organization and
the indLVIdUl employ-ees if they are regarded in thefuture as having deliberately avoided the paying of 
taxes. 



14 

RECOMMENDA~T IONS
 

Management should institute controls that will 	ensure
that 	tax is deducted from employee salaries and is
paid 	to the appropriate authorities regularly.
 

PART 	TIME UNIVERSITY STUDENTS ASSOCIATION (PATUSg)
 

3.1 	 Maintenance of emploment records
 

Employment contracts 
and letters of appointments couldnot be produced for our inspection during our audit.

As a 	result we could not satisfy ourselves as to the
 
proper authorization of employment of any of the 
teachers paid using USAID funds. 

There remains therefore a risk that unauthorized
 
teachers 
are paid using USAID funds. If employment

contracts do not exist, 
then 	there is 
a risk that in a
time 	of a dispute between the employee and the
organization, no formal 
contract detailing agreed

terms and conditions of employment will 	 exist tosubstantiate claims made by any of the parties.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should ensure 
that 	employment files and
authorized letters of appointment exist for
 
employees of the organization.
 



PART B: MATTERS OF LESS SIGNIFICANCE
 

(i) Matters that apply generally to all organizations:
 

1. Cancellation of reimbursed documentation
 

The documentation supporting claims from USAID
 
are not stamped "PAID" once the claim has been
 
processed and paid by USAID.
 

The risk arising out of the above is that the
 
same documentation can be used to support
 
further claims from USAID in the future.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS
 

Management should purchase a stamp and ensure that
 
all documents are stamped paid prior to the
 
submission to USAID. The date on the stamp should be
 
the same date as the date on the liquidation cover
 
sheet.
 

Personnel at USAID should disallow claims
 
received where the supporting documentation is not
 
stamped "Paid" or the date of the "Paid" stamp is not
 
the same as that on the current liquidation cover 
sheet.
 

(ii) Matters specific to organizations
 

1. EDUCATION COOPERATIVE
 

1.i Up1da in_jemplyment records
 

Employment records are not updated with respect to
 
changes in the status and compensation of the 
emp 1 oyee. 

As a result, no evidence was found to show that
 
salary increases were properly authorized. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
 

Management should ensure that employee records are 
updated with respect to salary increases, leave 
entitlements and leave pay and changes in the 
status of the employees. 



16 

1.2 Check reguisition not authorized 

During our audit, 
cases were found where check 
requisitions did not bear signatures of
 
authorization. 

Therefore, no evidence exists that supporting

documentation is being independently checked
 
and authorized prior to the signing of 
checks
 
by the check signatories.
 

RECOMMENDAT ION
 

Management should ensure 
that check requisitions

and supporting documentation are inspected and

authorized prior 
to the signing of the check. 

signature on the requisition 

A 
should bear evidence
 

of performance of 
this function.
 

2. COUNCIL FOR BLACK EDUCATION AND RESEARCH 
(CBER)
 

2.1 Updatinq ofemployment records
 

Employment records of 
CBER are not updated with respect

to changes in the status and benefits of the employees.
No evidence therefore exists to prove authorization of 
salary increases.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should ensure that employee records are
updated regularly with respect to changes in the 
status of 
employees, salary increases, leave
 
entitlements, supervision 
or dismissal.
 

3. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT ASSOCIATION
 

3. 1 Insurance on assets of the organization 

No insurance is taken on motor vehicles operated bythe organization. As a result claims for repairs

of cars following 
an accident are being submitted
 
to USAID for reimbursement.
 

Non-insurance of the cars of the organization couldresult in severe setbacks if no transport is available 
to carry out normal activities of the organization.
Repair costs of vehicles in times of accidents runs
into thousainds oF Rands and the grant agreement
has not provided a budgei line item for such repairs. 



17
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should take out insurance cover for assetsof the organization. The cover should be renewed 
each year.
 

4. MADIMBA INSTITUTE OF AFRICAN MUSIC
 

4.1 
 Cashbook reconciliation
 

Reconciliation between the cashbook and the bank
 
statement 
is not performed on a regular basis.
 

As 
a result discrepencies in cash balances are not
 
picked Lip on a timely basis. 

RECOMMENDAT ION
 

Managment should 
ensure that 
a reconciliation between
the cashbook and the bank statement is performed on 
a
monthly basis. Discrepencies should be investigated
 
immediately. 

5. SOYIKWA INSTITUTE OF AFRICAN THEATRE
 

5.1 Payroll disbLrsenent records
 

No records exist to control the hours worked by
teachers and 
tutors or 
leave taken in comparison with
 
leave entitlements.
 

The risk arising out of 
the above is that the teachers 
may be paid for work they have not performed.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should ensure that a isrecord maintained
of hours worked by teachers, absentiesm and leavetakPen. The details must be reviewed at the end of
each month prior to ofpayment salaries. 

"v4 



18
 

BLACK EDUCATIONAL AN 
RESEARCH TRUST(B.E.R.T)
 
GRANT NO: 674-o301-G-00-6015-00
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPPLIANCES WITH CO-OPERATIVE
GRANT AGREEMENT TERMS AND APPLICABLE U.S LAWS AND REGUALTIONS. 

We have examined the Statement of 
USAID Revenue and Expenditures

of the Black Educational and Research Trust for the period
Sepptember 26, 
1986 through October 31, 
1989, and have issued our
report thereon dated 30 September 1990. Our examination was made
in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and the
standards of 
financial and compliance audits contained in the
Government Auditi n 
 Standards issued by the U.S Comptroller

General, and accordingly included such 
tests of the accounting

records and such other auditing procedures as 
we considered
 
necessary in the circumstances.
 

The management of the organization under the Black Educational

and Research Trust complied with those provisions of the

Cooperative Grant Agreement and laws and regulations non­compliance with which could have a material 
effect on the Revenue
and E),pense Statement. However, we noted certain issues that 
we
believe war-rant the attention and action of 
the organizations

under the Black Educational and Research Trust 
as described in
 
our Audit Findings Section. 

With respect to 
items not tested by LIS, nothing came to our
attention to indicate that the organizations under the Black
Educational 
and Research Trust had not complied with laws and
regulations and provisions of 
the Cooperative Grant Agreement
non-compliance with which could have a material 
effect on the

Revenue and E:,pense Statement.
 

This report is intended solely for 
the use of the United States

Agency for International Development and the management of theorganizations under Black Educational and Research Trust and 
shoJ.JJK not be used for other purposes. 

CHARTEFPDjCCOLUNTANTS (S.A.) 
JOHANNESBURG 

.71 '"E1ER1990 

l 



19
 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH COOPERATIVE GRANT AGREEMENT TERMS AND
 
APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
 

FINDINGS
 

1. SOYIKWA~INSTITUTE OF AFRICAN THEATRE
 

1.1I Maintenance of 
accounting records
 

During our 
audit, no accounting records 
were

made available to us 
to review by Soyikwa. We 
were
informed that the records were 
with the bookkeepers of
the organization. 
The books were subsequently delivered
to our offices. However, they were 
clearly not properly
kept nor 
audited by qualified auditors. 
No financial
 
statements 
were available.
 

In terms of 
the grant agreement, each member of 
the
Educational Cooperative is required to maintain a
separate set of accounting records and make them
available for review by USAID, either directly or
through the Black Educational 
and Research Trust.
 

RECOMMENDAT ION 

Management should ensure that 
accounting records are
properly maintained for 
the institute. 
 Transactions
 
should be recorded through the accounting records

and the records must be reviewed regularly by

management. 
 The financial statements should be
audited annually by properly qualified auditors.
 

1.2 Over run on budget line itens 

For 
the three year period ending October 31, 1969,Soyikwa has expended $Z2 093 
(R 70 854) against budget

line item "Personnel-a) project director".

financial plan 

The

for the budget line item 
over the same
period amounts to $24 418 
(R50 063). The overrun of
$7 677 (R20 971) is ther-ifore a questioned expense.
 

RECOt1ENDrA IONS 

Maragement should 
ensure that during the life of 
the
project overruns are avoided by requesting USAID to
transfer grant funds from line items with unliquidated
bal ances. 

IG)
 



2. COUNCIL FOR BLACK EDUCATION AND RESEARCH
 

2.1 Transfer of 
funds to branch claimed as an expense
 

Transfer of 
funds to the Cape and Pretoria branches

of the council amounting to $.3,064 (R7,500) was claimed 
as an expense called "donation" -from USAID. The claim 
was reimbursed on public voucher for purchases numbers
67497277 and 64597100 by USAID. These amounts do not 
meet the definition of expenses allowable in terms of 
the cooperative grant agreement.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should ensure that only valid expenses
allowable in terms of 
the grant agreement are claimed
 
from USAID.
 

2.3 Overrun on b udget line item
 

For the three year period ending October 31, 1989 the
 
council has expended $52,134 
(R117, 762) against the

budget line item "Personnel-(a) director/coordinator".
The financial 
plan for the period contains a budget of 
$46,235 (R 106,946) 

The overrun of $5,899 (R10,946) is therefore a 
questioned expense. 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should ensure that 
overruns are avoided by

requesting USAID transfer fundsto grant from line 
items with unliquidated balances. 

3. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS ASSOCIATION
 

3. I Payments of tax on employees (PAYE) 

Pay As You Earn (PAYE) , which is a tax on employees
levied by the South African Government, is not 
deducted from employee salaries each month and paid 
to the Receiver of Revenue. 

This is a contravention of law and the regulations of 
South Africa. 

IT­



21
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should 
ensure that PAYE is deducted from
 
employees each month and paid 
over to local
 
authori ties.
 

3.2 Purchases of a car not allowed by grant agreement
 

CDPA purchased a second hand BMW 520i 
from a car
 
auction on the 25th of July 1997 for an 
amount of
 
$6,031 (R11,823) after repairs. 
The cost of
 
purchasing the car was reimbursed by USAID on

public voucher for purchases number 67488487. 

Although a revised budget authorizing the purchase
of a car worth R7 000 was approved by
Timothy J. Bork on the 17th of August 1987, specific
authorization was 
not obtained for the purchase of 
a used vehicle. In terms of clause 14(a) (3) (vi) of
 
attachment 3 of the grant agreement, the grantees are 
not to procure used eguiment without prior written 
approval by the grant officers. 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should ensure that specific approval is 
obtained from the grant officer in 
the future
 
before any used ecLuipmenL is purchased. 

33Registration of an asset in the name of an emgi ovee 

The second hand BMW 520i (registration number GNW 
365T) purchased by CDPA in 1989 and reimbursed for 
by USAID as above) is registered in the same name of
 
the director, Mr. K. Nkwanyana. 

In terms of 
the grant agreement and U.S Government
 
laws and regulations, assets bought by grantee
organizations must be registered in 
the name of the
 
organi zati on. 

RECOMMENDATION
 

The registration of the 
car described above should
 
be transferred into the name of the organization. 

Management should thatensure assets purchased by
the organization are not registered in the name 
of employees in the future. 

'/
 



4. MADIMBA INSTITUTE OF AFRICA~N MUSIC
 

4. 1 Maintenance of records 

Liquidation 
cover sheet and documentation supporting

claim of $8,254.43 (R16,426.32) made from, and
 
paid by USAID by public voucher number 67488542
 
could not be located by Madimba.
 

In accordance with Government requirements, the
 
grantees 
are required to maintain the supporting

documentation for at 
least three years.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should establish controls to ensure that
 
original documentation supporting disbursements and

claims from USAID are retained for a period of at least
 
three years.
 

4.2 Overrun -f budget line item 

During the 1986/87 year Madimba expended $12,406 
(R25,680) against the budget line item "Personnel 

- co-ordinator". The financial plan for the budget line 
items contains an amount of $10 476 
(R22 000).
 

During the 1988 financial 
year, Madimba claimed an 
amount of $9,21Z (R20,544) against the budget line 
item "Personnel co-ordinator" The financial plan
for- the budget line item contained an amount of 
$6,981 (R14,450). 

The overrun 
in the two years 1986/87 of $1 930
 
(R. 680) and 1988 of $2 V32 (R6 094) is therefore
 
a questioned e;.pense.
 

RECOMMENDATION
 

Management should 
ensure that overruns are avoided by

requesting USAID to transfer grant funds 
from line
 
items with unliquidated balances.
 

http:R16,426.32
http:8,254.43


AUDIT OF
 
THE BLACK EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH TRUST
 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
 
NO. 674-0301-G-00-6015
 

APPENDICES
 



Appendix I
 
Page 1 of 4
 

JNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

T.. =morandum 

Aro, DE=S - DIREC.CR '.AISof fYt//AfALCA 

SuNJCCT, AUDIT OF THE BLACK FUTIC IAND RE.aA.c- .­"(BERT) AGIMEWNT NO. 674-030-G-00-05-cd 

MR. TCBY JARMAN - RIG/N 

We have reviewed the draft audit report anz4 .:a r.., gr&e:.al comments. 

The actions we have taken on the proposed recor- _ndatcns follcws: 

MCOMEMEATION NO. 1.1 

Dete-.nine the allowability and recover, ;- a-.:opriate,
$27,329.00 of questioned costs from 2ET: a.-4 

ACTIONS TAI1N: 

1. CaJCX IL FOR BLACK EDUCATION ANI_ R.EA_-I (C. &) 

a) inter-organizationa. t-ans-Fer ;z 53,064.76 t; two regional 
offices. 

The Cooperative Agreement aupno:_.C c3E . :rovide funds 
to its regional offices. OPM rec-./ds a liowing these 
expenses, but will send a let:e:. t C recuesting thatthe regional officez provide ar. ouf- h.Ln.-*;:how the funds 
were spent. 

b) Director's salary exceedad b:dl L--.Lm (*5,899.45). 

OP. :eccazznds this .3ou.-.- ze aLLeed. 7 Driginalbudget for salaries was unreasonabLy L. and did not 
account for inflation that, du-a t rA3 e,.s, averaged
20% per annir.. Had C3ER re.- 3?prvvaL to' reallocate
furds for this purse, it u have beejn i.an ed by the 
USAID. 

The auditors and RIG should be a .hzi there is a $10.00 
mistake inaddition. $3,064.7;, olus 5,399.45 adds un to
$a,954.21 not $8,964.21 as sh'.. 1-I.. final audit report. 

OMOPAL VOMi NO. |0
(Rev.1-401 

SSA MR(41 C") mat1-. 

SIG-114 

a ".S coal 196B-ae 

http:27,329.00
http:gr&e:.al


Appendix I
 
Page 2 of 4
 

2. C .C:ST , ,_ SSOC ATIC: (__A" 	 .-. ZT 

a) 	 Purchase of second hand car and related costs 	 (t6,337.05). 

OPRD 	recrmernds -hat this expense be allowed. As noted in a mewo from tne Project Officer to the Controller dated 
7/11/90, a letter from the Director, Mr. Tim Bork, to COPA on August 17, 1987 approved a revised budgat wh.6ch ir cudedthe purchase of a car. t wo,.d acear thiat nobody !rm 
USA.D 	 advised COPA that the pur=hase of a used cai was
unacceptable. According to COPA, they never received a 
copy of t.he Standard Provisions that accompanv each 
agreew.ent, probably because the Ag:eemenc was signed with
the Cooperative and not with each individual menber.
Finally, C"PA operates solely on grants from donors ard has 
no resources to repay t-his amount. 

b) 	 Costs related to vehicle re-air due to Itheft and accident 
($89.28). 

Given 	 the high rate of theft ard accidents in Scweto and 
t..e xral1 c:uuct o[ rminey invalved, 0P.:D rec -er.eC4 t-hat
this amounz he allowed. 

3. M DfL'-A INSTITUT'E OF AFI7_CN JSIC 

a) 	 Salary payments in excess of budget for director and 
coord.nator 1986-38 (37,262.CO). 

OP!.M rec=nends that this amcunt Ze.allowed. ,te orignaL
budget for salaries was unreasonablv low and did not 
account for infation t.at, during hose years, averaged 

-d 	 receedt 	 .",,'.L :.rLa a hud~c rcalocat4:.. 
to cover 3 r-,,, 4"would ha.ve been g:_ant od by the USA_ . 

4. 	 - :: CF A=:._koi ."-_-T-_. 

a) 	 Salar- cavienzs in exce-Es oaf line izem for director during
1966-1.969 (S7,676.77). 

CPM 	 -ecc:,ends that this amount te allowed. The or-iginal 
udq-	 4.-.=s -larie2 waz low a,,nd did -. 

acc=,.: for infa'1tion -at, 	 du:.-g t.cse ears, ave.acd
20 ..	 r ann=. Had Sc'ikwa re-.es:ed a budge:. rea!cs:cn 
to cover salaries, it -culd have been granted 6ythe USAID. 

De:e.,nine t-e allowai;Uity and recover, az amromri ane, S142.00
oi uncuported coatz Erom B'.. 

rJSAID,/SA sent a bill of collection to BEP.T coocerati.e member­
Ccn..unity oeveLorn.ent Pro]ec- Association for the amount of
S142.C0 on February 19, 1991. 

http:S7,676.77
http:37,262.CO
http:t6,337.05


appendix I 

Page 3 of 4 

Wde reccnxr.end tha: the Di.-ct:, .SA--/S-S ensu:e rtac -.­
imp.roves its in-.n.a! conzr.ols and cc=!iiance with the grant 
agreement by est.lishi-.g ard impleienting procedures for: 

2.1 	 properly maintaining emproymant contrat records at the 
Soyikwa inst.Iute of African Theater ard the C- -xmity
Develoarcen Projects Association; 

2.2 	 deduc-ing and p.aying emloyee taxes at the CCi unitv 
Ceveloprnnt Projects Association: 

2.3 	 pro'erly maintaining accounting records at the Scyikwa 
Institute of African T'..eater; and 

2.4 	 racuesting 70; 520 automobile (registration No. G. 363T) 
in the name of the Cc.munity Develop-.ent Projects 
Association. 

ACTIC TA .I: 

USA-D recqests that recc.erdaticn 2.4 be restajtad to read 
"requesting any aut-Cnbiie procured for the project be 
re-reSistered in the name of the Ccr~munityl Development Projects 
Associaticn." 

USAMD is prepar.c a -ark order under the ZC's to establish and 
.mplementpccceures to ccr:ections under recc-,-.edat-ions... a..e 

2.1 through 2.4. A cozy of the scope of work for t.ese services 
is attached. 

?-= - C~ango ( 

SPDO - ,'ohnson 

D/D -	 /.,:e2~
0-

V/ 



Appendix I 
Page 4 of 4 

SCOPE OF W= 

7;7C .oR / :r-..- the seriices of an cunting f-m to 
establish and imolement internal cont:o! procedures for two 
-ub-grantees under t!he Coo er-atize Agreement with the Black Education 
and Research Trust. based on recc erat ions frcm a recent audit. The 
t;o sub-grantees are the Soyikwa Iristitute of African Theater and the 
Comunity Developmero. c--t1s A ociation. 

Contractor services are required to: 

1. 	 Establish. ard teach sub-grantees how to maintain proper

eiployment ccntract records at Soyikwa Institute of African
 
Theater and the Coinunity Develo-rant Projects Association.
 

2. 	 Establish a system for deducting and paying enloyee taxes at t.he 
C=nunity Develog.rent Projects Association. 

3. 	 Estah!ish and teach sb-g-antz.s how to rrzintain proper
ac.curin-r.g records a" the So,,ikwa nstitute of African Ie­

4. 	 Assist th: C r-u..i-y Devclccmr.arnt _:ojects AA. ciaticn lo reqiste: 
any automobiles procured with projec. funds in the name of the 
organi.at.ion. 

The contracto: wi'!. provide USAID/SA a written report on the work 
per formed. 



REPORT DISTRIBUTION
 

American Ambassador to South Africa 

Mission Director, USAID/South Africa 

AA/AFR 

AFR/SA/AMAN 

AFR/CONT 

AA/XA 

XA/PR 

AA/LEG 

GC 

AA/MS 

PFM/FM/FS 

SAA/S&T 

PPC/CDIE 

MS/MO 

REDSO/ESA 

REDSO/RFMC 

REDSO/Library 

IG 

AIG/A 
D/AIG/A 
IG/A/PPO 

IG/LC 

IG/RM 
AIG/I 

RIG/I/N 

IG/A/PSA 

IG/A/FA 

RIG/A/C 

RIG/A/D 

RIG/A/M 

RIG/A/S 

RIG/A/T 


Appendix II
 

1
 
5
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
2
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
2
 
2
 
1
 
3
 
1
 
1
 
1 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
2
 
1
 
5 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 


